a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. Fair values derived
may be based on information that is estimated or subject to judgment, where changes in assumptions may
have a material impact on the amounts estimated. The carrying value of the Group’s financial instruments
do not materially differ from their fair value.

Sensitivity analysis

(a) Interest Rate Risk and Currency Risk

The following tables illustrate sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in interest rates and foreign
currency exchange rates. The tables indicate the impact on how profit and equity values reported at balance
date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Annual Report | 2021   76

reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of
other variables.

(b) Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The effect on earnings and equity as a result of changes in interest rate, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:

 100 Basis Points Increase 100 Basis Points Decrease
 2021

$’000
2020

$’000
2021

$’000
2020
 $’000

IMPACT ON:
CHANGE IN EARNINGS (304) (228) 304 228
CHANGE IN EQUITY (304) (228) 304 228

(c) Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

As at 30 June 2021 a movement in the AUD would impact the earnings and equity as detailed in the table
below:

 5% INCREASE 5% DECREASE
 2021

$’000
2020

$’000
2021

$’000
2020
 $’000

IMPACT ON:
CHANGE IN EARNINGS (211) 129 211 (129)
CHANGE IN EQUITY (292) 205 292 (205)

The Group does not currently hedge against foreign exchange movements in net assets of its overseas
subsidiaries.

Capital Management

Management monitors the capital of the Group in an effort to maintain an appropriate debt to equity ratio,
provide the shareholders with adequate returns and ensure that the Group can fund its operations. The
Group’s debt and capital includes ordinary shares and financial liabilities. The gearing ratios as at 30 June
2021 and 2020 are as follows:

 2021

$’000

2020

$’000

TOTAL BORROWINGS 29,761 30,172
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (9,026) (24,427)